AMENDMENT #1 to A-14025

COUNTY OF MONTEREY Ay
“ .yl
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation Vi

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, Department of Social
Services, Family and Children’s Services (hereafter “COUNTY”), and the Mexican American
Opportunity Foundation (MAOF) (hereafter “CONTRACTOR?”).

This Amendment modifies the agreement for the provision of the Child Care Bridge Program to eligible
foster care youth who are under the dependency of Monterey County, originally executed on July 6, 2018
(hereafter “Original Agreement”), by adding $69,244 to the contract amount due to a decrease in state
funding totaling $30,756, and an addition of Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Funds
totaling $100,000 bringing the revised contract total to $677,466 to support child care needs for
biological parents recently reunified but still under dependency, and biological parents in open voluntary
family maintenance and reunification cases. This population is not authorized to utilize state issued child
care bridge funds. The addition of these funds will support a large population of biological parents
currently being served through the Child Welfare Agency. Therefore, the Parties agree:

1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform the services described in Exhibit AA in conformity with the terms of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows: Provide child
care services to foster care children placed in family care settings, who meet the state
and county eligibility criteria.

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibit AA, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$677,466.00.

3. Section 4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement
is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:

Exhibit AA  Scope of Services

Exhibit BB  Bridge Services Referral Form
Exhibit CC Sample Invoice

Exhibit DD Budget

Exhibit E DSS Additional Provisions

Exhibit F Child Abuse Reporting Certification
Exhibit G Lobbying Certification

Exhibit H Audit Provisions

Exhibit H-1 = Schedule of County Programs
Exhibit I HIPAA Certification

1|Pa

[§i=}




COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AMENDMENT #1 to A-14025
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation

4. Sections 1.01, 1.03, and 2.01 of Exhibit E of the Original Agreement are amended to read as
follows:

1.01 Monthly claims/inveices by CONTRACTOR: Not later than the tenth (10™) day

of each month, CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY a signed invoice setting forth
the amount claimed. All invoices (monthly and final) shall be submitted in the form set

forth in Exhibit CC.

1.03 Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR s actual costs of
developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth in
the budget, attached hereto as Exhibit DD. Only the costs listed in Exhibit DD as
contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are
allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of 45 Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 74, Sub-Part F and 48 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1,
Part 31.

2.01 Outcome objectives and performance standards: CONTRACTOR shall for the
entire term of this Agreement provide the service outcomes set forth in Exhibit AA.
CONTRACTOR shall meet the contracted level of service and the specified performance
standards described in Exhibit AA, unless prevented from doing so by circumstances
beyond CONTRACTOR's control, including but not limited to, natural disasters, fire,
theft, and shortages of necessary supplies or materials due to labor disputes.

5. Exhibits A, B, C, and D of the Original Agreement are rescinded and replaced by Exhibits AA, BB,
CC, and DD, attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT, or this
AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall
be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been previously amended.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and obligations of the

original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect.

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

2|Page




COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AMENDMENT #1 to A-14025
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

MEXICAN AMERICAN

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
OPPORTUNITY FOUNDATION

1 / A
By: L‘\t\ Q./I 2 > By /"‘-i)\/\.j\j_:—-«- {H}"ﬂj»{. =

Henry ESpi}msaJ Martin Castro,
Acting Director, DSS President and CEO
15 ), & /
Date: 31s }-’ \ Date: / lS/r q
By: Wm
Orlando M. Sayson
CFO

Date: [“f{lq

Approved as to Form:

(B

Deputy County Counsel

Date: ‘,;_» | - I C[

Approved as t%cal I?‘O\ﬂisions:
(L

AN ) It
Auditor/Confroller //1 4
Date: gu\‘J ('\

3|Pag

-
£



Exhibit AA
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
Child Care Services for Foster Children * Scope of Services

July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2020

I. Contact Information:
Contractor Contact: Brenda Heller, Program Director
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
11 Quail Run Circle, Ste. 101
Salinas, CA 93907
831 424 0558
bheller@maof.org

County Contact: Patricia L. Hernandez, J.D., Management Analyst
Monterey County Department of Social Services
Family and Children’s Services
1000 S. Main St. Ste. 206
Salinas, CA 93901
831 759 6768
hernandezpl{@co.monterey.ca.us

IL Child Care Program Services Purpose:
The purpose of this Agreement between the County of Monterey and the Mexican American Opportunity
Foundation is to collaborate in a child care services and bridging program to serve eligible families who
meet the criteria defined herein.

The goal of the Child Care Bridge Program is to alleviate barriers to placing foster children in family based
settings by providing resources for child care, and to augment the capacity of child care programs to meet the
needs of eligible foster children residing in family based care. This contract identifies the roles and
responsibilities of the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR in the efforts to support eligible families with
subsidized child care, provide child care navigation, and coordinate and/or facilitate trauma informed care
training and coaching for child care providers with foster children in their care.

[IL Background and Authority:

The lack of access to child care for potential foster families seeking to take in a foster child is one of the top
barriers to placing young foster children with families. The passage of Senate Bill (SB) 89 establishes the
Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster Children (hereafter the “Child Care Bridge Program), and
State directive All County Letter (ACL) 17-109 provides guidance and instruction for how counties can opt
into this program to fully utilize the funding within this program. The Child Care Bridge Program provides
funding for a comprehensive and collaborative program which consists of three components, as follows:

1. Time limited payment vouchers for child care

2. Child Care Navigation services to eligible families, and

3. Trauma-Informed care and coaching for care providers.

Iv. Scope of Services:
1.COUNTY Responsibilities include the following:
a. Develop a process by which staff will identify eligible families with foster children between the
ages of 0-12 in their care, to include:
i. Providing the CONTRACTOR with vital information for the child(ren) and family as
needed to:
1. Secure long term child care,
2. Provide quarterly reports to the COUNTY as required herein, and
3. Determine the appropriate funding source for child care services and authorization
of funds from either the Bridge Program, the Promoting Safe and Stable

1|Pa
P.L. Hemandez Mexican American Opy
MAL e FCS Ct

rey County DES FCS

g g

<



Exhibit AA
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
Child Care Services for Foster Children * Scope of Services
Families (PSSF) Program, or the CalWORKs Maintenance of Efforts (MOE)
Program.
ii. Referrals shall be made by the COUNTY Social Worker (SW) and approved by the
designated point of contact, via the Child Care Bridge Program Referral Form.
(Exhibit BB)
b. Refer eligible families to CONTRACTORs agency to receive time limited payment vouchers and
child care navigation services, and
c. Identify a point of contact to act as the primary liaison between the CONTRACTOR and the
COUNTY, and to work collaboratively with the CONTRACTOR’s identified point of contact to
evaluate and ensure the efficiency of the program. Point of contact’s responsibilities may include
but are not limited to:
i. Forwarding child care referrals to CONTRACTOR,
ii. Attending quarterly meetings with CONTRACTOR to evaluate program efficiency,
review best practices, and collaborate to update the process and referral forms as needed,
iii. Receive and approve invoices from CONTRACTOR, and
iv. Receive and retain periodic reports from CONTRACTOR.

2.CONTRACTOR Responsibility include the following:

a. Point of Contact: Identify a point of contact to work collaboratively with the COUNTY to
evaluate and ensure the efficiency of the program. Point of contact’s responsibilities may
include, but are not limited to:

i. Providing quarterly reports to the COUNTY, as outlined in Section V, Reporting
Requirements, below.
ii. Providing monthly invoices to the identified COUNTY contact, and
iii. Attend quarterly meetings with the COUNTY at a time and location mutually agreed
upon to:
1. Review and evaluate the program and best practices,
2. Recommend updates to the process and referrals forms as needed, and
3. Review cases that will reach their 6 month of services in the upcoming quarter to
discuss the potential need for an additional 6 month extension and recommend to
the COUNTY whether an extension would be beneficial to the family in obtaining
long term child care.

b. Issuance of Vouchers: Provide child care services to children who meet eligibility criteria for
referral by the COUNTY via the issuance of payment vouchers.
i. Vouchers shall be paid for eligible children between the ages of 0-12. Children with
exceptional needs and severely disabled children may be eligible up to age 21.

1. The COUNTY shall be responsible for determining whether a child/youth meets
the criteria for receiving vouchers beyond age 12, and for notifying the
CONTRACTOR of its determination via the referral form. .

ii. Care shall be provided for such length of time as designated by the referral.
iii. Ina given week, care shall not exceed twelve (12) hours in a day and six (6) days in a
week.

1. In any given week of care, hours of care requested shall not exceed 60 hours

iv. Maximum length of time for issuance of vouchers paid through Child Care Bridge
Program Funds, is six (6) months, as follows:

1. Max period per referral shall be three (3) months. Families shall not be issued
vouchers beyond the three-month period without a new referral from the
COUNTY.

2. At the COUNTY s discretion, an additional six (6) months of vouchers may be
approved by the designated analyst when it has been determined that additional
time is necessarily in order to secure long term subsidized child care. Extended

2|FPage
P.L. Homandez Mesican American Opportumity e i SMonterey County DES FCS )
MAIL - FCS Child € fre




Exhibit AA

Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
Child Care Services for Foster Children * Scope of Services

F.1. Herandez
MAL . FCS

Vi.

Vii.

Viil,

X.

X1

vouchers shall not exceed six (6) months totaling an overall eligibility period for
specialized circumstances not to exceed twelve (12) months.
Maximum length of time for issuance of vouchers paid through Promoting Safe
and Stable Families (PSSF) or Maintenance of Effort (MOE) funds is three (3)
months.

1. The maximum number of families which may be issued child care vouchers
paid via PSSF or MOE funds, at any given time, is four (4).

2. Referrals received for child care which must be paid via PSSF or MOE.
When there are the max number of families receiving vouchers, new referrals
shall be placed on a wait list with services to begin when the oldest referral
expires.

3. The COUNTY shall be responsible for identifying on the referral when a
voucher must be paid via PSSF or MOE funds.

Vouchers shall be paid directly to the care provider. No vouchers or direct payments
shall be issued to the family.

Care provider shall be chosen from among one of the licensed centers operated by the
CONTRACTOR, other licensed care facilities in Monterey County, or with a family
member or community person approved by the CONTRACTOR.

Vouchers shall not be paid in excess of the service hours per week requested on the
Child Care Bridge Program Referral Form (Exhibit BB).

1. If there is a need to extend the hours per week originally requested, the COUNTY
must complete and submit a new referral.

Make a determination as to the appropriate funding source from which to pay for child
care (i.e. the Child Care Bridge Program funds, the CalWORKs MOE funds, etc.)
Provide a copy of the Notice of Action (NOA) to the COUNTY once a determination 1s
made for each family.

Assess eligibility for utilization of Child Care Bridge Program Funds for foster children
on the wait list for services through MOE.

¢. Child Care Navigator: Designate a Child Care Navigator position to provide navigation
resources to the families, and act as a liaison to the COUNTY as follows:

1.

ii.

iil.

v.

V.

Work with the family, COUNTY SW, and Child and Family Team (CFT) to assess the
available child care resources based on the child’s age and specific needs.

Assist the family with accessing child care at the time of placement and longer term
child care options based on the child’s age and specific needs including assistance with
completing appropriate child care program applications and enrollment into child care
programs,

Connect the family to information and resources regarding school readiness and child
care in order to empower families and improve their ability to identify and access
resources in the long term, and

Assist the family in developing a long-term child care plan and to secure long term
subsidized child care.

Child Care Navigation Services shall not be contingent upon receipt of a voucher.

d. Trauma-Informed Care Training and Coaching: Provide trauma informed care training and
coaching to child care providers working with children, and children of parenting youth, in the
foster care system. In addition, the CONTRACTOR will provide assistance to the care provider
in identifying the providers training needs and available trainings to meet these needs. These
trainings shall include but are not limited to:

1.
il

Infant and toddler development, and
Research based, trauma informed best care practices for children in the Child Welfare
System.

3|Page




Exhibit AA
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
Child Care Services for Foster Children * Scope of Services
{ii. Trauma informed trainings shall be conducted by an entity with expertise in trauma,
chosen by the CONTRACTOR and approved by the COUNTY.
1. Trainer Curriculum must be approved by COUNTY before being offered to care
providers
2. CONTRACTOR may subcontract to Title IV-E Training providers to meet
training needs.
3. Upon availability, CONTRACTOR will utilize trainings and/or curriculums
developed by the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) before
subcontracting to other training providers.

V. Reporting Requirements:
1.Monthly reports to the COUNTY shall include the following information for the report period:
a. Number of referrals received,
b. Number of families served by the Child Care Navigator,
c. Number of families who received vouchers, including a report of vouchers by age groupings 0-2,
3-5, and 6-12.
d. Number of families who received vouchers for foster youth ages 12-21, based on special need
circumstances.
e. Average duration of vouchers issued,
f  Statistical information on each child for which a voucher was issued, including:
i. Name,
ii. DOB,
iii. Length of time bridge payments were issued, and
iv. Type of care setting selected.
Length of time from receipt of referral to issuance of vouchers for eligible families,
Number of families in transition to long term subsidized care,
Number of families successfully transitioned into long term subsidized care,
Average length of time for transition,
Number of families unable to transition into long term child care programs prior to expiration of
voucher period,
Number of trauma-informed care trainings held for providers,
. Number of coaching sessions held for providers, and
Number of providers who attended either trainings or coaching sessions.

P e e

PE

2.Report Format and Submissions: Monthly reports shall reflect data broken down by month within the
report quarter, and shall be provided to the COUNTY by the CONTRACTOR no later than the 10" day of
the month following the report month.

VL Confidentiality:
To ensure the safety of client information, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY will abide by all applicable State
and Federal Regulations as appropriate, and by their own agency and professional confidentiality
requirements as it pertains to client information. Additionally, all parties, and their officers, employees, and
agents shall comply with Welfare and Institutions Code (W&IC) §10850, 45 CFR 205.50, and all other
applicable provisions of law which provide for the confidentiality of records and prohibit records from being
opened for examination for any purpose not directly connected with the administration of public social
services. Confidential information gained by access to any records from contact with foster children and their
caregivers shall be used only in connection with the conduct of the program under this agreement, or as
otherwise permitted by law.

VII.  Invoice/Payment Provisions:
COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the terms set forth in Exhibit E, Section L PAYMENT
BY COUNTY. CONTRACTOR will provide the COUNTY with an invoice, including supporting
documentation, no later than the 10® of the month for services rendered in the prior month. The

) | 4|Page
P.l.. Hernandez Mexican American Oppor
MALl + FCS




Exhibit AA
Mexican American Opportunity Foundation (MAOF)
Child Care Services for Foster Children * Scope of Services

P.L. Hernandez

AALL -

FCS

CONTRACTOR shall utilize the invoice template included as Exhibit CC. The total amount payable by the
COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR for the contact period shall not exceed six hundred and seventy-seven
thousand, four hundred and sixty-six dollars. ($677,466.00), as outlined in Exhibit DD.

All invoices shall be submitted on the invoice form set forth in Exhibit CC. Original invoices shall be mailed
to:

Patricia L. Hernandez,

Management Analyst

MCDSS, Family and Children’s Services

1000 S. Main St. Ste. 206

Salinas, CA 93901

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

5|Page

County DSS FOS




Exhibit BB
Monterey County DSS, Family and Children’s Services
Child Care Bridge Services Referral Form

ﬁ

Referral Date: Analyst Use Only:
T o Use PSSF Funds
Parent/Caregiver Name: Home/Cell Phone: 0 Use CCB Funds
Address: Work Phone:
Child(ren) Information: Name DOB Age Range
Child 1 [Jo=2 [J3s [le12 [Joveri*
Child 2 [Jo2 [3s [Je12 [ Jovern*
Child 3 [Joz2 [3s [J612 [ Joverm*
Child 4 [Jo2 [J35 []612 [Joveri2*
Child 5 [Jo2 [135 [J612 [ Jovert*

*Child Care Requests for children over 12 must meet special criteria for exceptional need and/or disability.

If child is over 12, please explain the exceptional need and/or disability:

Eligibility Criteria:

Placement Type - Check One: Caregiver: Check One

] Approved Resource Family ] Living with a Parent (VFM/FR/FRP)

[] Pending RFA - Emergency Placement [] Relative/Nearkin

[] Pending RFA - Compelling Reason ] Parentis a Dependent

[] Licensed|Certified Foster Family Home ] Non Related/Non Nearkin Foster Family

CalWORKs Qualifiers:
Parent’s SSN (if child(ren) is living with their parent):

Is the child living w/a Parent on Cash Aid AND working or in a CalWORKs Activity? [Jves [JNo
Is the child living w/a Parent who has been a CalWORKs recipient in the past (2) two years? [(Jyes [INo
Is the child living with a relative and receives Non Needy CalWORKs [Jyes []No

Care Request Information:

Period of Services (not to exceed 3 months)

Service Begin Date (MM/DD/YYYY): Service End Date (MM/DD/YYYY).
Preferred Method of Care Setting: Requested Care Hours (max hrs 12/day; max days 6/wk)
[] Center Based Monday [JYes [No #ofhrs:
[] Relative/Family Friend Tuesday [(Jyes [JNo #ofhrs:
[] Licensed Family Home Wednesday [Jves [[JNo #ofhrs:
[] No Preference Thursday [Jyes [INo #ofhrs:
Friday [Jvyes [ INo #ofhrs:
[} Recommend MAOF waive Income Ceiling Saturday [Jvyes [INo #ofhrs:
[ ] Recommend MAOF waive Family Fee Sunday [Jves [ INo #ofhrs: __
W
—_— e ——————————————————
Requesting SW Signature: Date:
Requesting SW Name: Phone Number:
Analyst Review/Approval: Date:
MAOF Use Only .

C-IV Case Number: Enrollment Date: [] stage 1 Eligible [[] stage 2 Eligible

MAOF Worker Name: Phone Number:

If Denied - list reason for ineligibility:

Pl Care Carmdene Deafarr=l - ac/smi8 Pl -
lci Care Serviges Referral - 06/2048 PLH



0T0T/0£/90-810T/T0/L0 SA1AIIS 21eD PIIUD

ZapueuRH/AOVIN

aperdwa | 9910AU] 13D NQIXH
saoialag [etoog Jo 3da@ 000N

LO6E6 VD ‘seul[eS

101 S P uny [1End 11
(1OVIN) uonepunoy AyumioddQ ueatowy UeWW 0L LINTY

ed :aanyeudig uonezLIOYINY SSA Ajuno)) AU

e

:duoyJ PIL

:2an)eudig AZLIOYINY

:wxoy 9y Sunajdurod uosiad

JOBIUOD O} JO SULIA) AT} 0} Juensind JUSWSSINGUISI 103 2| qiS1]o 2Ju 51500 oY) puE 9)9[dWI0/40ALI0D ST yiodaa s1) ‘oFpajmony AW J0 152 U3 0} IE A2 AQa1a7 |

00°cEL'8EE S $ile - Silis $ | 00°€EL’BEE $ sjEIo.L
87°TTY0T $ $ 8LTEEIT $ §)80)) "ISIA
TL8ITHT $ $ TT80V'ET $ 0,G"p1 @) $)S0)D) UNUPY JIYINOA
00°IPL'PY $ $| - $ 00 TFL'PY $ spung y»e JON
. g suoissag Suryoeo)
$ suoisseg Juiurer],
00°LTL'6T $ $1 - $ 00°LTL 6T ¢ hupy 2 3uruyel, pourioyuy ewneLy,
00°6Z8°TS $ $ 00°6Z8°TS ¢ -unupy 7 IojeSiaeN aIe) PIUD
00°000°0S $ $ 00°000°0S § |s1ayanoA are) pIYD papund ASSd
009€+'191 $ $ 00°9€¥° 191 $ | s1aydnoA 318D PIIUD PIPUIL 3I¥IS
— O S
duepeyg saamyrpuadxyy soImyIpuadxy saamyipuadxy : ik e
Supuswoy LA J021In) PUOTA JUILIND (LA SNOIAIg 1p3png [WOL w3y 323png
:921nog Supunyy
38
:JO juou 3y} 10} DL0AU]
:I3QUIN ] IT0AU]
STANLIANAIXT A0 LIOdHTA
WRAPIY)) 13180 10 SIIAIIS d1e]) PIID)
(JOVIA) uonepunoy Ayunprodd() UBILIBWY UBIIXIA YL
) LIGIHXA pUE SIIAIG [B10S Jo 1da( Ayuno) A IUOJA




0z/0€/9-81/T/L ZapueUIaH/40VIN

1401

3-Al 2111 859°€6 #VALD

paist) S|p10}] W)l 2ul] Y] fO SS20X2 Ul

aa uqiyx3

‘oa0qD

§I500 424§onoa pun ‘(sSupupay fo uolvI IS 40f SIPIUGPIOUT SUIPRIIUT )

Sunap.ay 0y pajv)ad sasuadxa 42402 0] Pasn aq UDI Spunf unpy 4aYano,q pasnup) pup Snoduv]12381Ny

00°99%°LLIS 00°€EL‘BEES 00°€EL'BEES [ej0 ], pueiD)
00°Z8'68$ yoreN HOW 00 YL v1S$ 00 YL vr$ JSIN + %S 71 @) SIS0 UIWPY IYIN0A
00°¥St 6SS spuny a3e1s 900 00°LTL'6TS 00°LTL'6TS urmpy 29 Suryoro))/3uturel |, pAULIOU] BUIMEL],
00°8S9°S01S spun,] 21818 gID 00°678°TSS 00°678°TS$ ‘urupy 2 I01e3IaeN 218D PI[IYD
00°000°001$ spunyg ASSd 00°'000°0S$ 00°000°0S$ SIYIN0A JSSd
00'7L8°TTES spunq @18 40D 009+ 191$ 00°9€+' 1919 S19YINo A 23pug 218D PIIY)D
junouwry 32eqjuoy) [Bjo], 2IN0§ puny 02/610T AA 61/810T Ad A1039e)
198png WA J,

ad yqiuxy

0707 ‘0€ dung - 810T ‘1 Ang
weadoag adprg 2ae) pPYDd
(JOVIA) uonepunoj Ayunprodd( uedLaUWy UBIIXIJA]
pue s3d1A13G [e120§ Jo yudunieds@ Kyuno) L1)UoN




